

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
(Minimum Coverage Provision)

GEORGE W. MADISON
General Counsel
Department of the Treasury
Washington, D.C. 20220

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
Acting General Counsel

KENNETH Y. CHOE
Deputy General Counsel
Department of Health and
Human Services
Washington, D.C. 20201

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ
DANA KAERSVANG
Attorneys

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

 A. Statutory background 2

 1. Health insurance is the customary means
 of payment for services in the health care
 market 3

 2. The uninsured participate in the health
 care market and shift substantial risks
 and costs to other market participants 7

 3. The Affordable Care Act 9

 B. Prior health care reform efforts 12

 C. Proceedings below 16

Summary of argument 17

Argument:

 I. The minimum coverage provision is a valid exercise
 of Congress’s commerce power 21

 A. Congress has broad power under the Com-
 merce and Necessary and Proper Clauses to
 enact economic regulation 21

 B. The minimum coverage provision is an inte-
 gral part of a comprehensive scheme of eco-
 nomic regulation 24

 C. The minimum coverage provision itself regu-
 lates economic conduct with a substantial
 effect on interstate commerce 33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. The minimum coverage provision reasonably regulates the financing of participation in the health care market and is a reasonable means to prevent the shifting of costs and risks to other market participants	33
2. The court of appeals misapprehended the nature of the minimum coverage provision, the mechanics of health insurance, and this court’s precedents	37
3. The minimum coverage provision is fully consistent with <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> and the allocation of authority between the federal and state governments	45
II. The minimum coverage provision is independently authorized by Congress’s taxing power	52
A. The minimum coverage provision operates as a tax law	52
B. The validity of an assessment under the taxing power does not depend on whether it is denominated a tax	56
C. The placement of the predicate for imposition of the tax penalty in a separate subsection does not take the minimum coverage provision outside Congress’s taxing power	59
Conclusion	63
Appendix – Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	55
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	27
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	42, 49
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	60
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992)	27
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	59
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	60
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	22, 26, 42, 43, 46
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	25
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	18, 25
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	25, 42
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932)	57
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , No. 10-2347, 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-438 (filed Oct. 7, 2011) . . .	52, 57
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1866)	57
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	41
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	42
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	22, 23, 35, 52

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	21, 43, 49
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941)	20, 52, 57
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..	57, 61, 62
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	25
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	32
<i>Ricks v. Budge</i> , 64 P.2d 208 (Utah 1937)	39
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Va., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999)	40
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	24
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	46
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-679 (filed Nov. 30, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	54, 55
<i>Stafford v. Wallace</i> , 258 U.S. 495 (1922)	41
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	52
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-117 (filed July 26, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chamberlin</i> , 219 U.S. 250 (1911)	54
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	22, 23, 30, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	18, 23, 25, 31, 37
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953)	55
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) ...	34, 45, 46

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-operative, Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939)	41
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950)	21, 54, 55
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	27, 30, 41
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	25
<i>Walling v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 455 N.W.2d 736 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990)	39
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) ...	25, 26, 41, 49, 50
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948)	59
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I,	17
§ 8	1a
Cl. 1	52
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	17, 21, 23, 34
Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	17, 21, 22, 23
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. 7421(a)	58
Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395dd	40
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	5
29 U.S.C. 1002(1)	28
29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(A)	28
29 U.S.C. 1182 (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	5, 44a

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029	2
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936	5
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	2
26 U.S.C. 106	4
26 U.S.C. 162 (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	5
26 U.S.C. 4974	56
26 U.S.C. 4980B(a)	56
26 U.S.C. 6402(a)	54
26 U.S.C. 6502	54
26 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	54
26 U.S.C. 9707	56
42 U.S.C. 300gg-1 (2006)	5, 47a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-11(a) (2006)	5, 49a
42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. 1396r-4	8
42 U.S.C. 1397aa <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. 2021c(a)(1)(A)	62
42 U.S.C. 2021e(d)(2)(A)	57
42 U.S.C. 2021e(e)(1)	62
42 U.S.C. 2021e(e)(2)	62
49 U.S.C. 13906	37
26 U.S.C.A. 36B	11, 31, 56
26 U.S.C.A. 45R	9, 55
26 U.S.C.A. 4980H	9, 55

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A	12, 21, 53, 56, 60, 61, 1a
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(a)	53, 59, 60
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(b)	21
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(b)(2)	12, 53
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(b)(3)	53
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(b)(3)(B)	53
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(c)	12, 53
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(d)	12
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(e)	12, 61
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(e)(2)	53
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(f)(1)(A)	12
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(f)(1)(B)-(D)	12
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(f)(1)(E)	61
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(g)	12, 53
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(g)(1)	61
26 U.S.C.A. 5000A(g)(2)	54
26 U.S.C.A. 6055	53
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg(a)(1)	10
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-1	10, 17a
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-3	10, 20a
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-4(a)	10
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-4(b)	10
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-11	10
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-12	10
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-14	10
42 U.S.C.A. 300gg-18(b)	10
42 U.S.C.A. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)	9

Statutes—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C.A. 18011	12
42 U.S.C.A. 18031-18044	10, 31
42 U.S.C.A. 18071	31
42 U.S.C.A. 18071(c)(2)	11
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(A)	18, 33, 41
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(B)	2, 27
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(D)	16, 30
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(E)	2
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(F)	8, 19, 34
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(G)	44
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(H)	29
42 U.S.C.A. 18091(a)(2)(I)	29
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 395.1041(3)(k)(1) (West 2011)	39
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-1391b (2011)	39
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:2113.4(A) (2008)	39
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 111M, § 2 (LexisNexis Supp. 2011)	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-7-260(E) (2002)	39
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. (Vernon 2010):	
§ 311.022(a)	39
§ 311.022(b)	39
Utah Code Ann. § 26-8a-501(1) (2007)	39
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 70.170.060(2) (West 2011)	39

Miscellaneous:	Page
Agency for Healthcare Research & Quality, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>NHEA-Aligned MEPS: Projected Expendi- ture Data Files: 2002-2016</i> (Aug. 2009), http:// www.meps.ahrq.gov/mepsweb/data_stats/ download_data_files_detail.jsp?cboPufNumber =NHEA-Aligned%20MEPS&prfricon=yes	4
Stuart Altman & David Shactman, <i>Power, Politics, and Universal Health Care: The Inside Story of a Century-Long Battle</i> (2011)	14
Kenneth J. Arrow, <i>Uncertainty and the Welfare Eco- nomics of Medical Care</i> , 53 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 941 (1963)	35
Anne-Emanuelle Birn et al., <i>Struggles for National Health Reform in the United States</i> , 93 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 86 (2003)	13
Matthew Buettgens et al., <i>Why the Individual Man- date Matters: Timely Analysis of Immediate Health Policy Issues</i> (2010), http://www.rwjf.org/files/research/71601.pdf	32
<i>Code of Medical Ethics of the American Medical Association</i> (2010)	39
Sara R. Collins et al., <i>Help on the Horizon, Findings from the Commonwealth Fund Biennial Health Insurance Survey of 2010</i> (2011), http://www.commonwealthfund.org/ ~/media/Files/Surveys/2011/1486_Collins_ help_on_the_horizon_2010_biennial_ survey_report_FINAL_31611.pdf	6

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Congressional Budget Office:	
<i>A Qualitative Analysis of the Heritage Foundation and Pauly Group Proposals to Restructure the Health Insurance System</i> (1994), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/48xx/doc4896/doc23.pdf	15
<i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/107xx/doc10781/11-30-premiums.pdf	11
<i>An Analysis of the Administration’s Health Proposal</i> (1994), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/48xx/doc4882/doc07.pdf	14
<i>CBO’s Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in March 2010</i> (Mar. 30, 2011), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/121xx/doc12119/03-30-HealthCareLegislation.pdf	11
<i>CBO’s March 2011 Estimate of the Effects of the Insurance Coverage Provisions Contained in the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Mar. 18, 2011), http://www.cbo.gov/budget/factsheets/2011b/HealthInsuranceProvisions.pdf	33
<i>CBO’s 2011 Long-Term Budget Outlook</i> , http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/122xx/doc12212/06-21-Long-Term_Budget_Outlook.pdf	3, 4, 9
<i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance</i> (June 16, 2010), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/Eliminate_Individual_Mandate_06_16.pdf	33

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (2008), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/99xx/doc9924/12-18-KeyIssues.pdf . . .	
	5, 6, 28
155 Cong. Rec. (daily ed.):	
pp. S13,581-S15,382 (Dec. 20, 2009)	58
p. S13,751 (Dec. 22, 2009)	58
p. S13,753 (Dec. 22, 2009)	58
p. S13,830 (Dec. 23, 2009)	58
p. S13,832 (Dec. 23, 2009)	58
156 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010):	
p. H1826	58
p. H1882	58
John L. Czajka & James Mabli, <i>Analysis of Transition Events in Health Insurance Coverage</i> (2009), http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/09/CoverageTransitions/index.pdf	
	6, 51
<i>Expanding Consumer Choice and Addressing “Adverse Selection” Concerns in Health Insurance: Hearing Before the Joint Economic Comm., 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004)</i>	
	36
Families USA, <i>Hidden Health Tax: Americans Pay a Premium</i> (2009), http://familiesusa2.org/assets/pdfs/hidden-health-tax.pdf	
	7, 8
75 Fed. Reg. 45,629 (Aug. 3, 2010)	
	9
<i>47 Million and Counting: Why the Health Care Marketplace Is Broken: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)</i>	
	5, 39
Colin Gordon, <i>Dead on Arrival: The Politics of Health Care in Twentieth-Century America</i> (2003) . .	
	13

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
John A. Graves & Sharon K. Long, Urban Inst., <i>Health Policy Online No. 14, Why Do People Lack Health Insurance?</i> (2006), http://www.urban.org/ UploadedPDF/411317_lack_health_ins.pdf	6, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985):	
Pt. 1	40
Pt. 3	39
H.R. Rep. No. 443, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010):	
Pt. 1	58
Pt. 2	31
Mark A. Hall, <i>An Evaluation of New York’s Reform Law</i> , 25 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & Law 71 (2000)	30
Health Equity and Access Reform Today Act of 1993, S. 1770, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	15
John Holahan, <i>The 2007-09 Recession and Health Insurance Coverage</i> , 30 Health Affairs 145 (2011)	4
International Fed’n of Health Plans, <i>2010 Compar- ative Price Report: Medical and Hospital Fees by Country</i> , http://www.ifhp.com/documents/ IFHPPricereportfinal.pdf	36
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Lan- guage</i> (4th ed. 1773)	48
Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Director, Congres- sional Budget Office, to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, House of Reps. (Mar. 20, 2010), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/ amendreconProp.pdf	54
<i>Making Health Care Work for American Families: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce</i> , 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Mar. 17, 2009)	30

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Wendy K. Mariner, <i>Health Reform: What's Insurance Got to Do With It?</i> , 36 Am. J.L. & Med. 436 (2010)	41
Joyce A. Martin et al., <i>Births: Final Data for 2009</i> , Nat'l Vital Statistics Reports, Nov. 2011, http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr60/nvsr60_01.pdf	36
National Ctr. for Health Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.: <i>DHHS Pub. No. 2011-1232, Health, United States, 2010</i> (2011), http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hus/hus10.pdf	7
<i>DHHS Pub. 2012-1578, Summary Health Statistics for U.S. Children: National Health Interview Survey, 2010</i> (2011), http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr_10/sr10_247.pdf	7
Ed Neuschler, Institute for Health Policy Solutions, <i>Policy Brief on Tax Credits for the Uninsured and Maternity Care</i> (2004), http://www.ihps.org/pubs/2004_Jan_Tax_Credits_Maternity.pdf	6
Office of the Assistant Sec'y for Planning & Evaluation, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.: <i>ASPE Issue Brief: 2.5 Million Young Adults Gain Health Insurance Due to the Affordable Care Act</i> (2011), http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2011/YoungAdultsACA/ib.pdf	10

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>ASPE Research Brief: The Value of Health Insurance: Few of the Uninsured Have Adequate Resources to Pay Potential Hospital Bills</i> (May 2011), http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2011/ValueofInsurance/rb.pdf	7, 8
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Analytical Perspectives: Budget of the U.S. Government, Fiscal Year 2011</i> (2010)	4
<i>Payroll Tax Abuse: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Sen. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Gov't Affairs</i> , 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)	54
1 Steven Plitt et al., <i>Couch on Insurance 3d</i> (rev. ed. 2009)	36
President's Comm. on Econ. Sec., <i>The Unpublished 1935 Report on Health Insurance & Disability by the Committee on Economic Security</i> (Mar. 7, 1935), http://www.socialsecurity.gov/history/reports/health.html	13
J.P. Ruger, <i>The Moral Foundations of Health Insurance</i> , 100 QJM 53 (2007)	35
Manish C. Shah & Judith M. Rosenberg, <i>Health Care Reform in the 103d Congress—A Congressional Analysis</i> , 33 Harv. J. on Legis. 585 (1996)	14
<i>Special Message to the Congress Recommending a Comprehensive Health Program</i> , 1945 Pub. Papers 475 (Nov. 19, 1945)	13

XVII

Miscellaneous–Continued:	Page
Staff of the Joint Comm. on Taxation, <i>Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” As Amended, in Combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act”</i> (2010)	58
Paul Starr, <i>The Social Transformation of American Medicine</i> (1982)	13
U.S. Census Bureau:	
<i>Current Population Survey, Annual Social and Economic Supplement</i> (Sept. 13, 2011), http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/cpstables/032011/famine/new01_001.htm	11
<i>Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2009</i> , (2010), http://www.census.gov/prod/2010pubs/p60-238.pdf	7
Flint J. Wainess, <i>The Ways and Means of National Health Care Reform, 1974 and Beyond</i> , 25 <i>J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L.</i> 305 (1999)	14
